

72950-1

FILED
September 28, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
NO. 72950-1-I

72950-1

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FRED STEPHENS,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Cassie B. vanRoojen, WSBA #44049
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division, OID #91025
PO Box 40116
Olympia WA 98504-0116
360-586-1445

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTER STATEMENTS OF THE ISSUES 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

V. ARGUMENT 5

A. The Department’s Rejection of the Mail at Issue Was Constitutional Under *Turner v. Safley* Because the Rejection of Third-Party Mail Is Reasonably Related to Maintaining the Order and Security of Department Facilities and the General Public 5

B. Under the *Gunwall* Analysis, Article I, Section 5 of the Washington State Constitution Does Not Provide Greater Protection to Incoming Prison Mail 10

C. The Department’s Restriction of Stephens’ Mail Pursuant to Policy Was not a Prior Restraint Under Article I, Section 5 of the Washington Constitution 14

D. RCW 72.09.530 is not Overbroad 16

E. The Communications Decency Act Does not Provide Stephens any Basis for Relief 17

F. Stephens Fails to Show That His Mail Rejections and Job Suspension Were in Retaliation for Protected Conduct 18

G. This Court Should Decline to Consider Stephens’ Arguments Because his Brief Does Not Comport with the Rules of Appellate Procedure 20

VI. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bradburn v. North Cent. Regional Library Dist.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 789, 231 P.3d 166 (2010).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Brodheim v. Cry</i> , 584 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Bryant v. Palmer Coking Coal Co.</i> , 86 Wn. App 204, 936 P.2d 1163 (1997).....	21
<i>City of Seattle v. Huff</i> , 111 Wn.2d 923, 767 P.2d 572 (1989).....	16
<i>DeLong v. Parmelee</i> , 157 Wn. App. 119, 236 P.3d 936 (2010), <i>remanded</i> , 157 Wn. App. 119 (2010)	12
<i>Federated Publications, Inc. v. Kurtz</i> , 94 Wn.2d 51, 615 P.2d 440 (1980).....	15
<i>Halquist v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 818, 783 P.2d 1065 (1989).....	15
<i>Holder v. City of Vancouver</i> , 136 Wn. App 104, 147 P.3d 641 (2006).....	20
<i>In re Marriage of Suggs</i> , 152 Wn.2d 74, 93 P.3d 161 (2004).....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Wherley</i> , 34 Wn. App. 344, 661 P.2d 155 (1983).....	20
<i>In re Parmelee</i> , 115 Wn. App. 273, 63 P.3d 800 (2003).....	13
<i>Litho Color, Inc. v. Pacific Employers Ins. Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 286, 991 P.2d 638 (1999).....	20

<i>Livingston v. Cedeno</i> , 164 Wn.2d 46, 186 P.3d 1055 (2008).....	13
<i>Mauro v. Arpaio</i> , 188 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 1999)	7, 8
<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997).....	5
<i>Pratt v. Rowland</i> , 65 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Rhodes v. Robinson</i> , 408 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995).....	5
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. K H-H</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 353 P.3d 661 (June 16, 2015).....	12
<i>State v. McKinney</i> , 148 Wn.2d 20, 60 P.3d 46 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Reece</i> , 110 Wn.2d 766, 757 P.2d 947 (1988).....	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	10
<i>State v. Wethered</i> , 110 Wn.2d 466, 755 P.2d 797 (1988).....	12
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401, 109 S. Ct. 1874, 104 L. Ed. 2d 459 (1989).....	6, 15
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78, 107 S. Ct. 2254, 96 L. Ed. 2d 64 (1987).....	passim

<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 (1994).....	5
<i>Witherow v. Paff</i> , 52 F.3d 264 (9th Cir. 1995)	5
<i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009)	17

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230(c)	17
Communications Decency Act	1, 2, 17
RCW 72.09.530	2, 12, 16

Rules

Civil Rule 56(c).....	5
Rules of Appellate Procedure 10.3	20
Rules of Appellate Procedure 10.3(a)(5)	20
Rules of Appellate Procedure 10.3(a)(6)	20
Rules of Appellate Procedure 10.3(a)(8)	21

Constitutional Provisions

Const. article I, section 5.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
